28 SEPTEMBER

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Renewal of Certificate of Special Partnership

(a) *Style of Firm:* Marlborough Cherry Orchards Limited and Company.

(b) Names and Residences of the Partners:

General Partner: Marlborough Cherry Orchards Limited, a duly incorporated company having its registered office at the offices of Winstanley Kerridge, Sharebrokers and Investment Consultants, 22 Scott Street, Blenheim.

Special Partners:

(i) John Richard Wilcox of Rapaura Road, Blenheim.

(ii) Betty Dorothy Wilcox, 215 Walter Stevens Drive, Takanini; Maurice Chadwick Copeland, 13 Island View Terrace, Howick; Brian Edward Gibson, 126 Seaview Road, Whangamata (jointly).

(c) Capital:

The amount of capital contributed by the partners: *General Partner:*

	\$
Marlborough Cherry Orchards Limited	20,000.00
Special Partners:	

John Richard Wilcox

250,000.00 250,000.00

Betty Dorothy Wilcox and Maurice Chadwick Copeland and Brian Edward Gibson (jointly)

\$520,000.00

(d) General Nature of Business: The partnership business shall be that of orchardists, commercial growers and agriculturalists together with such other business (but not banking or insurance) as the general partner may from time to time determine may conveniently or suitably be carried on with the aforementioned business and as may be proposed by the general partner and approved in writing by the special partners.

(e) *Principal Place of Business:* Rapaura Road, Blenheim or such other or alternative place as may be determined from time to time by the general partner.

(f) Term of Partnership:

Commencement: 1st day of October 1988.

Termination: 30th day of September 1995.

co10535

SECTION V—OTHER NOTICES

D. J. Cunningham Enterprises Ltd.

Appointment of Receiver

John George Russell, chartered accountant, whose office is at 6 Downsview Road, Auckland 6, was appointed receiver and manager of the property and undertaking of D. J. Cunningham Enterprises Ltd. on 19 September 1988.

J. G. RUSSELL, Receiver.

co10547

In the matter of the Companies Act 1955, and in the matter of **Whero Investments Ltd.**, a duly incorporated company having its registered office at Hamilton:

DFC New Zealand Ltd., a duly incorporated company having its registered office at Wellington, hereby gives notice that on the 16th day of September 1988 it appointed Donald Phillip Gendall and John Harold Gaukrodger, both of Hamilton, chartered accountants, whose offices are at the offices of Peat Marwick & Co., Peat Marwick Tower, 85 Alexandra Street, Hamilton, jointly and severally as receivers and managers of all the property and assets including called but unpaid capital and uncalled capital of Whero Investments Ltd. under the powers contained in a debenture dated the 30th day of June 1986, issued by Whero Investments Ltd. in favour of DFC New Zealand Ltd.

Dated at Hamilton this 16th day of September 1988.

DFC New Zealand Ltd., by its consultant solicitor at Hamilton: K. D. KILGOUR.

co10533

In the matter of the Companies Act 1955, and in the matter of **Whero Investments Ltd.**, a duly incorporated company having its registered office at Hamilton:

DFC Financial Services Ltd., a duly incorporated company having its registered office at Wellington, hereby gives notice that on the 16th day of September 1988 it appointed Donald Phillip Gendall and John Harold Gaukrodger, both of Hamilton, chartered accountants, whose offices are at the offices of Peat Marwick & Co., Peat Marwick Tower, 85 Alexandra Street, Hamilton, jointly and severally as receivers and managers of all the property and assets including called but unpaid capital and uncalled capital of Whero Investments Ltd. under the powers contained in a debenture dated the 3rd day of September 1987, issued by Whero Investments Ltd. in favour of DFC Financial Services Ltd.

Dated at Hamilton this 16th day of September 1988.

DFC New Zealand Ltd., by its consultant solicitor at Hamilton: K. D. KILGOUR.

co10534

In the matter of the Companies Act 1955, and in the matter of **Alfarm Enterprises Ltd.**, a duly incorporated company having its registered office at Cambridge:

DFC New Zealand Ltd., a duly incorporated company having its registered office at Wellington, hereby gives notice that on the 20th day of September 1988 it appointed Donald Phillip Gendall and John Harold Gaukrodger, both of Hamilton, chartered accountants, whose offices are at the offices of Peat Marwick, Peat Marwick Tower, 85 Alexandra Street, Hamilton, jointly and severally as receivers and managers of all the property and assets including called but unpaid capital and uncalled capital of Alfarm Enterprises Ltd. under the powers contained in a debenture dated the 6th day of April 1987, issued by Alfarm Enterprises Ltd., in favour of DFC New Zealand Ltd.

Dated at Hamilton this 23rd day of September 1988.

DFC New Zealand Ltd., by its consultant solicitor at Hamilton, per:

K. D. KILGOUR.

co10727

Blockhouse Bay Holdings Ltd.

Notice of Appointment of Receivers

Pursuant to Section 346 (1) of the Companies Act 1955

Notice is hereby given that on the 16th day of September 1988, DFC New Zealand Ltd. (formerly known as Development Finance Corporation New Zealand) appointed Messrs Peter Reginald Howell and Richard Dale Agnew, both chartered accountants of Auckland, as receivers and managers of the property of Blockhouse Bay Holdings Ltd. under the powers contained in a debenture, dated the 16th day of January 1986, given by that company.

The offices of the receivers and managers are at the offices of